File No. 111031 Committee Item No. 11
' Board ltem No.

COMMITTEE/BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
AGENDA PACKET CONTENTS LIST-

Committee: Budget and Finance Committee Date: September 28,2011
- Board of Supervisors Meeting Date

Cmte Board

[] [ Motion

[] [ Resolution

[[] Ordinance

[1 [ Legislative Digest

¥ [] Budget & Legislative Analyst Report

[1] [l Ethics Form 126

] [] Introduction Form (for hearings)

% L] Department/Agency Cover Letter and/or Report

] Mou L ' ‘

[1] [ GrantlInformation Form

[] [ GrantBudget |

[ [] SubcontractBudget

[1 [] Contract/Agreement

] [ - Award Letter

[] [ Application

OTHER (Use back side if additional space is needed)

O |

O O

1 [

0 O

Ll L

O O

1 [

Completed by:_Victor Young Date: _Sept 23, 2011

Completed by:_Victor Young : Date: '

An asterisked item represents the cover sheet to a doCumént that exceeds 25
~ pages. The complete document is in the file.

Packet Contents Checklist 5/16/01



S O 0O N o g b~ W0DN -

N N N N N N - N - RN RN [N PRGN — =N

FILE NO. 111031 ' ' ORDINANCE NO.
_ ‘ RO#11012

SA#12

[Appropriating $314,092,249 of WaterVSystem Improvement Progréim Project Funds -
Controller Reserve of $227,779,748 - Public Utilites Commission - FY2011-2012]

Ordinance de-appropriating -$314,092,2‘49 in existirtg' Water System Improvement
Program (WSIP) project budgets and re-appropriating the funds to the revised WSIP
program budgets adopted by the San Francisco Public Utllltles Commission, and
placing $227,779,748 on Controller reserve subject to completlon of prOJect-related
analysis pursuant to Callfornla Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), where requ1red and

receipt of proceeds of indebtedness, as certified by the Controller for FY2011-2012.

Note: Additions are sm,qle underlme zz‘alzcs Times New Roman;
deletions are
Board amendment additions are double underiined underhned

Board amendment deletions are St-FI-Kei-h#GHg-h—H-GFm&l

Be it ordained by the People of the City and County of San Franetsco:

Section 1. The sources of funding were previously éppropriated and no additional

_ funding is requested in this supplemental appropriation ordinance as indicated by Attachment

A. The uses of funding outllned below are herein de-appropriated to reflect the fundlng

available for Fiscal Year 201 1-2012.

Uses De-appropriation

Fund | Index/Project Code Subobject Description - Amount
5W CPF 02E . *WTR5WCPF02E 06C00 Capital HTWTP Long . -$82,167,000
2002 Prop E Bond Fund CUW367 Projects . Term
Budget Improvements
Supervisor Carmen Chu B : o Page 1 0of 6

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 9/19/2011




Amount

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

1 Fund Index/Project Code Subbbjeét Description .
2 5W CPF 02E ss7121 06C00 Capital Crystal | $27,348,722
3 2002 Prop E Bond Fund Cuwart Projects Springs/San .
4 Budget Andreas Upgrade
5 5W CPF 02E 737825 06CQ0 Capital Crystal Springs $13,612,952
6 2002 Prop E Bond Fund Cuws7zs Projects Pipeline #2
7 Budget
8 5W CPF 02E Various 06C00 Capital  Install of SCADA $10,524,072.
9 ' 2002 bPrc‘np E Bond Fund CuUwa363 Projects System Phase I |
10 | | Budget
11 5W CPF 02E *WTRSWCPFO?E 06C00 Capital BDPL Hydraulic $82,674,040
12 2002 Prop E‘Bond Fund - CUW368 Projects Reliability Upgradei
1IB ' Budget |
14 5W CPF 02E WTRSWCPFO2E ~ 06C00 Capital  SanJoaquin - $87,231,803
15 2002 Prop E Bond Fund CUW373 Proj‘ecv:ts ' Pipeline 'System
16 | Budget
17 '5W CPF 02A Various 06C00 Capital  San Francisco - $6,241,042 -
18 2002 Prop A Bond Fund | CUWSLP0100 Projects Local Pump v |
19 ‘ \ R —Budgetistation/flianke
20 5W CPF 02A Various - 06C00 Capital San Francisco $3,874,758
21 2002 Prop A Bo_nd Fund CUWSLV01OOV Projects Local
22 | Budget Pipeline/Valves
23 |
24
25
‘Supetrvisor Carhen Chu Page 20f 6

9/19/2011




e Y

O © W N O O A~ WN

Fund 7 Index/Project Code Subobject -  Description ~ Amount

5W CPF 02E ’ WTRSWCPFO2E  06C00 Capital San Francisco ‘ '$417,860
2002 Prop E Bond Fund CUWSLM Projects Local Misc.
| Budget
Total USES De-appropriation ‘ _ : $314,092,249

~ Section 2. The uses of funding outlined below are herein re-appropriated in Subobject

06700 (Buildings, Structures; and Improvement Project-Budget), and reflects the projected

uses of funding to support the re-appropriation of existing Water System Improvement

Program (WSIP) projects consistent with the revised June 2011 WSIP program budgéts

-adopted by t.he San Francisco Public Utilities Commission for Fiscal Year 2011-2012.

USES Re—appropriatio}n

Fund Index/Projéct Code Subobject Description Amount

5W‘ CPF 02E “WTRS5WCPFO2E 06700 Buildings, Sunol Valley | $2,080,414
2002 Prop E Bond CUWSVI0100 Structures, and Water System
Fund - | . - Improvement . Improvement

' Project-Budget

5W CPF 02E . *WTR5WCPF02E 06700 Buildings, San Francisco $2,409,789
-~ 2002 Prop EBond CUWSLR0100 Structures, and Local Reservoirs
Fund ' Improvement

Project-Budget

Supervisor Carmen Chu : ' Page 3 0f 6
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS o . 9/19/2011




lndeleroject Code

Amount

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

1 Fund Subobject Description
2 5W CPF 02E *“WTR5WCPFO2E 06700 Buildings, ‘Regional $33,758,840
3 2002 Prop E Bond | CUW30103 Structures, and Ground Water
4 Fund Improvement Supply
5 Project-Budget
6 5W CPF 02E *WTR5WCPFO2E Oé700 Buildings, San Francisco  $22,857,000
7 2002 Prop E Bond CUW30162 .Structures, and Water Supply
8 Fund | Improvement
9 | Proj.ect'-Budget
10 5W CPF 02E *WTRSWCPFO2E 06700 Buildings, Recyclbed Water ~ $27,367,424
11 2002 Prop E Bond CUW30201 Structures, and Project — San
12 Fund Improvement Francisco
1-3 | Project-Budget
14 5W CPF 02E *WTR5WCPFO2E 06700 Buildings, Security System  $16,667,553
15 2002 Prop E Bond CUW36302 Structures, and Upgrade |
16 | Fund o Improvement
1‘7 | Project-Budget
18 5W CPF 02E‘ *WTREWCPFO2E 06700 Buildings, Habitat Res-erve $41 ,303,324
19 ZD’OQ;PWE’BOTM’ T CUW38802 Structures, and Program .
20 Fund Im.p-ro‘vement
21 Prbject—Budget
22 5W CPF 02E *“WTR5WCPFO2E 06700 Buildings, Program "$6,216,808
23 2002 Prop E Bond Ccuwaez - Structures, and =~ Management
24 Fund | Improvement Services ‘
25 | Project-Budget
Supervisor Carmen Chu Page 4 of 6
9/ 1_9/201 1




e

S © O N O O s W N

o A~ W N = O O O N O O s~ W N =

Fund Index/Project Code Subobject Descriptibn , Amount

5W CPF 02E *WTR5WCPFO2E 06700 Buildings, - Program $161,431,097

2002 Prob, E Bond Structures, and Reserve
Fund | Improvement

Project-Budget

Total USES Re-appropriation " o  $314,092,249

Section 3. A ftotal appropriation in the amount of $227,779,748 is placed on

- Controller's reserve by project region as indicated by Attachment B. Release of appropriation

reserves by the Controller is subject to the 'prior occurrence of 1) the SFPUC's and the Board

of Supervisors' discretionary adoption of CEQA Findings for projects, fdllowing review and

-consideration of completed project related environmental analysis, pursuant to CEQA, the

State CEQAGuideIines, and Chapter 31 of the San Francisco Administrative Code, where
required, and 2) the Controller's _certifiCation of funds availability, including proceeds of

indebtedness.

Section 4. The Controller is authorized to record transfers between funds and adjust
the accounting treatment of sdurces and uses appropriated in this Ordinance as necessary to
conform with Generally Accepted Accounting Principles. Budgetary control will remain at the
Regional Projects Level and Program Reserves may be released and aIIocated to Regional

projects with vthe Controller's consent once approved by the PUC Commission.

Supervisor Carmen Chu ' , ‘ Page 5 of 6
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 9/19/2011




-y

O © ® N O O A W N

APPROVED AS TO FORM: ) FUNDS AVAILABLE

DENNIS J. HERRERA, City Attorney Ben Rosenfield, Corgroller -

By: K_/\J/é“\/' Of é—-‘//j}/‘u/ | ‘ By: / , '

i

Deputy City‘Attorney , | Date: September 19, 2011

- Supervisor Carmen Chu
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Page 6 of 6
9/19/2011




BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING SEPTEMBER 28,2011

Item 11 : De‘partment: B
File 11-1031 ' Public Utilities Commission (PUC)

Legislative Objectives

The proposed supplemental appropriation ordinance would (a) reappropriate $314,092,249 from
existing Water System Improvement Program (WSIP) project budgets, allocating $152,661,152 to
revised WSIP program budgets and $161,431,097 to a new WSIP Program-wide Reserve Fund, and
(b) placing $227,779,748 on Controller’s Reserve subject to completion of requirements pursuant to
the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA). . . ’

‘ o Key Points

e On July 12, 2011, the Public Utilities Commission (PUC) approved the proposed revised Water
System Improvement Program (WSIP) budget, to reappropriate $314,092,249 -of the previously
approved $4,113,856,261 total WSIP project costs to reflect the most current estimates for each
WSIP project region. With financing costs, the total WSIP budget is $4,585,556,261.

e Savings from the proposed $314,092,249 reappropriation of the WSIP project region budgets
exceeds the proposed WSIP project region budget increases of $152,661,152 by $161,431,097.
The PUC has proposed placing this balance of $161,431,097 into a newly created WSIP
Program-wide Reserve Fund. The WSIP Program-wide Reserve Fund would be used, subject to
WSIP and PUC management approval, to fund future individual WSIP project budget cost
increases. Appropriations from the proposed new WSIP Program-wide Reserve Fund would not
be subject to further Board of Supervisors appropriation approval. ' '

‘| The Board of Supervisors previously reserved $157,131,303, pending review and release by the
Budget and Finance Commiittee, of the $314,092,249 proposed for reappropriation.

e According to the PUC, delay or failure to approve the proposed- supplemental appropriation
ordinance could delay WSIP projects, which in turn could increase overall program costs.

Fiscal Impact

e The proposed supplemental appropriation does not increase the total estimated $4,113,856,261 |
WSIP project costs. Instead, the PUC would reappropriate $314,092,249 from six WSIP project
regions with budget surpluses and appropriate $152,661,152 of the reappropriated funds to five
WSIP project regions and the remaining $161,431,097 to the WSIP Program-wide Reserve Fund.

e The proposed supplemental appropriation would place $227,779,748 on Controller’s Reserve,
including (1) $157,131,303 in funds proposed for reappropriation that are currently on Budget
and Finance Committee Reserve, and (2) $70,648,445 in additional WSIP project funds, subject

“to completion of project-related analysis pursuant to CEQA

Recommendations

1. Because the proposed ordinance would create a new $161,431,097 WSIP Program-wide Reserve
Fund to provide additional funding for WSIP projects with funds to be allocated at the sole discretion
of the PUC, without being subject to Board of Supervisors appropriation approval, the Board of
Supervisors should either (a) amend the proposed ordinance to delete the $161,431,097 WSIP
Program-wide Reserve Fund, or (b) at a minimum, place the entire $161,431,097 WSIP Program-
wide Reserve Fund on Budget and Finance Committee Reserve. - ’ '

2. Approval of the proposed ordinance, as amended,‘ is a policy matter for the Board of Supervisors.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
' 11-1 :



BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING ' SEPTEMBER 28,2011 .

MANDATE STATEMENT AND BACKGROUND

Mandate Statement

In accordance with City Charter Section'9.105, amendments to the appropriation ordinance, as
finally adopted, may be adopted in the same ‘manner as other ordinances. Under City Charter
Section 2.105, passage of an ordinance or a resolution requires an affirmative vote of a majority
of the members of the Board of Supervisors. :

Background

The San Francisco Public Utilities Commission (PUC)’s Water System Improvement Program
(WSIP) consists of 86 projects organized into 11 project regions to repait, replace, and
seismically upgrade the Hetch Hetchy water system’s aging pipelines, tunnels, pumps, tanks,
reservoirs and dams. PUC commenced the WSIP in FY 2002-2003 and is scheduled to complete
all projects by the end of July 2016. The approved WSIP project budget is $4,113,856,261, plus
$471,700,000 in financing costs, for a total cost of $4,585,556,261. WSIP is funded with PUC
‘Water Revenue Bonds, which will be repaid from water rate revenues paid by PUC water
customers. ' ~ ’ '

On July 12, 2011, the PUC approved a revised WSIP budget, reappropriating $314,092,249, or
7.6 percent of the previously approved $4,113,856,261 in WSIP project costs, by (a) increasing
the budgets of five WSIP project regions; (b) reducing the budgets of six WSIP projects; and (c)
creating a new WSIP Program-wide Reserve Fund. These budget revisions resulted in no net
change to the overall WSIP program budget. - S

i

According to PUC General Manager Mr. Ed Harrington, the proposed WSIP project budget
reappropriations are necessary in order to:

e Incorporate the latest project schedule and cost forecasts based on the most recent
information available, including the status of change orders, "trends, risks and
“contingencies reported by the various construction management (CM) teams; v

e ' Incorporate the latest scope changes and refinements approved by the WSIP Change
Management Board and WSIP Director; :

e Incorporate the recent construction bids and the near-term effects of the economic

_ recession into_construction cost estimates; ‘

e Provide more realistic project baselines for performance measurements;

e Consolidate project cost savings accumitlated to date in a Program Management Reserve; -
and '

o Ensure compliance with the California Water Code.!

The PUC is now seeking Board of Supervisors approval of these WSIP budget reappropriations.

Previously Reserved Funds

There are existing Budget and Finance Committee Reserves on various WSIP project funds
totaling $419,715,607, as shown in Table 1 below. The $419,715,607 was placed on Budget and

! Report to the California Seismic Safety Commission and the California Department of Public Health, Sept. 1, 2011

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGI_SLATIVE ANALYST .
11-2 : '



BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING ’ v SEPTEMBER 28, 2011

* Finance Committee reserve for those WSIP projects exceeding $100 million, pending review and
release by the Budget and Finance Committee (File 10-0337). Of the $419,715,607 on Budget
and Finance Committee Reserve, $157,131,303 is being requested under the proposed
reappropriation, as shown in Table 1 below.

Table 1. WSIP Projects on Budget and Finance Committee Reserve

Existing Budget and Proposed Remaining Budget
Finance Committee | Reappropriation and Finance
Project I Reserves - Amount Committee Reserves
San Joaquin Pipeline System o ’ $29,000,292 $29,000,292 .‘ $0
Alameda Creek Fishery Enhancement 15,314,352 0 - 15,314,352
Calaveras Dam Replacement 54,112,380 0 54,112,380
HTWTP Long Term Improvements 94,201,709 94,201,709 0
Peninsula Pipeline Seismic Upgrade 10,242,545 ‘ 0 10,242,545
Crystal Springs/San Andreas Upgrade ' 33,929,302 33,929,302 ) -0
Regional Groundwater StoraQe/RecOvery 33,490,259 _ 0 33,490,259
Program Management Services - WSIP 34,897,331 -0 34,897,331
Lake Merced Water Level Restoration : 22,919,437 0 ‘ 22,919,437
Recycled Water Project San Francisco 91,608,000 0 91,608,000
Total WSIP Projects $419,715,607 $157,131,303 $262,584,304

DETAILS OF PROPOSED LEGISLATION

The Public Utilities Commission (PUC) is requesting the proposed supplemental appropriation
ordinance to reappropriate the budget for the PUC’s Water System Improvement Program
(WSIP) to-reflect the most current estimates for each project region and to provide a WSIP
Program-wide Reserve Fund to allow for future potential project budget increases. Under the
proposed ordinance, $314,092,249 of the previously approved $4,113,856,261 total WSIP
project costs (excluding financing costs) would be reappropriated in order to (a) reduce the
‘project budgets in six of the 11 WSIP project regions for a total reduced cost of $314,092,249;
(b) increase the project budgets in five of the 11 WSIP project regions for a total increased cost
of $152,661,152; (c).create a new $161,431,097 WSIP Program-wide Reserve Fund, and (d)
place $227,779,748 (which is presently, in part, on Budget and Finance Committee Reserve) on a
~ Controller’s Reserve subject to completion of project-related analysis pursuant to the California
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), as certified by the Controller for Fiscal Year 2011-2012.

Decreased Costs for Six WSIP Project Regions

Under the proposed ordinance, six of the eleven WSIP project region’s budgets would be
reappropriated for a total savings of $314,092,249, $157,131,303 of which is currently on Budget
and Finance Committee Reserve. Attachment I provides a project-by-project breakdown of the
six WSIP project regions subject to the proposed reappropriation.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS - BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST .
11-3



BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING v SEPTEMBER 28,2011

Increased Costs for Five WSIP Project Régz'ohs

Under the proposed ordinance, the budgets for the remaining five of the eleven WSIP project
regions would increase by a total of $152,661,152, because of delays in the completion of the
WSIP by approximately eight months, from December 2015 to July 2016, as well as construction
and scope changes in various projects. Attachment II provides a project-by-project breakdown of

 the five WSIP project regions subject to the proposed project budget increases and the requested
appropriation amounts totaling $152,661,152. : '

New WSIP Program-wide Reserve Fund

The PUC is requesting to place $161,431,097, the balance resulting from the proposed
$314,092,249 WSIP project budget reappropriation, less the $152,661,152 in proposed additional
WSIP project region costs, into a newly created WSIP Program-wide Reserve Fund. In
accordance with the proposed ordinance, monies in this new WSIP Program-wide Reserve Fund
would be allocated to WSIP projects at the PUC’s sole discretion, without obtaining further
- Board of Supervisors appropriation approval. '

According to Mr. Surinderjeet Bajwa, PUC Project Management Bureau Manager and WSIP
- Deputy Director for Pre-Construction, the WSIP Program-wide Reserve Fund would be the
future source of funds for any WSIP project costs that exceed the June 2011 Revised WSIP
project budgets, that are reflected in the proposed request. In addition, Mr. Bajwa advises that the
proposed WSIP Program-wide Reserve Fund could be increased by the PUC, without further
Board of Supervisors appropriation approval, above the requested $161,431,097, if (a) the value
of construction contracts awarded in the future are less than the budget allocated for the work, or
(b) a WSIP project is completed with surplus funds remaining in the project.

According to Ms. Julie Labonte, PUC WSIP Director, under the proposed WSIP budget
reappropriation, each WSIP project budget includes a ten percent construction contingency. Ms.
Labonte advises that the proposed Program-wide Reserve Fund would be available to potentially
fund all increased costs above this budgeted ten percent construction contingency. According to
Ms. Labonte, although not subject to Board of Supervisors appropriation approval,

« Each WSIP project requesting the use of funds from the WSIP Program—Wide Reserve
Fund would require the following approvals;: —

o Cﬁmulative Changes below $1 million: WSIP Director;

o Cumulative Changes between $1 million and $5 million: WSIP Director and the
PUC Assistant General Manager of Infrastructure; and :

o Cumulative Changes above $5 million: WSIP Director, PUC Assistant General
Manager of Infrastructure, and the PUC General Manager.

« All changes would also comply with the requirements of the City’s Administrative Code,
which specify when PUC approval is required. '

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS : BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
11-4.



BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING SEPTEMBER 28,2011

Approval by the Board of Slipervisors would continue to be required subje'ct to the City’s
Charter, such as for the approval of a professional services agreement in excess of $10,000,000
or a modification of such an agreement in an amount of $500,000 or more.

Placing Funds on Controller’s Reserve

Under the proposed ordinance, $227,779,748 would be placed on Controller’s Reserve. This
Controller’s Reserve includes $157,131,303 in funds proposed for reappropriation that are
currently on Budget and Finance Committee Reserve (see Table 1 above). Additional WSIP
project funds totaling $70,648,445 would also be applied to the proposed Controller’s Reserve,
for a total Controller’s Reserve amount of $227,779,748. The WSIP projects that would be
placed on the $227,779,748 Controller’s Reserve are the Habitat Reserve Program -
($41,659,458), the San Francisco Recycled Water Project ($24,689,193), and the proposed WSIP
Program-wide Reserve Fund ($161,431,097).

The $227,779,748 would be held on Controller’s Reserve subject to completion of project-
related analysis pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA). Funds would be
released by the Controller from reserve for use by the PUC, subject to the (1) the PUC’s and the
Board of Supervisors® discretionary approval of CEQA findings for individual WSIP projects,
following review and consideration of completed project related environmental analysis,
~pursuant to CEQA, the State CEQA Guidelines, and Chapter 31 of the City’s Administrative
Code, where required, and (2) the Controller's certification of available funds. According to PUC
Budget Director Mr. Carlos Jacobo, the PUC expects to receive the requisite WSIP project
CEQA approvals over the next two years, subject to future Board of Supervisors approval.

FISCAL IMPACTS

The six WSIP project regions with net surpluses totaling $314,092,249 that are proposed for
reappropriation are summarized in Table 2, below. Attachment I provides a project-by-project
breakdown for each of these six WSIP regions.

Table 2: WSIP Project Regions Proposed for Reappropriation -

, ) Source
WSIP Project Region ‘ Amount
Peninsula Water System Improvement Projects ' $123,128,674
Bay Division Water System Improvement Projects 93,198,112
San Joaquin Water System Improvement Projects 87,231,803
San Francisco Local Pump Station/Tanks - 6,241,042
San Francisco Local Pipeline/Valves 3,874,758
San Francisco Local Miscellaneous 417,860
Total . $314,092,249

Source: PUC

Under the proposed ordinance, the PUC would reappropriate the total of $314,092,249 shown in
Table 2 above to other WSIP project deficits and a requested new WSIP Program-wide Reserve
Fund. As shown in Table 3 below, $161,431,097 would be appropriated to a new WSIP
Program-wide Reserve Fund and $152,661,152 would be appropriated to five WSIP project

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
' 11-5 '



BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING ‘ v : SEPTEMBER 28,2011

- regions that currently have estimated net project deficits. Attachment II provides a project-by-
project breakdown for these five WSIP project regions totaling $152,661,152.

Table 3: Uses of Funds, by WSIP Region

Uses Use Amount
New WSIP Program-wide Reserve Fund $161,431,097
WSIP Project Regions
System Wide Region ' $64,187,685
Water Supply Projects : : 50,224,424
San Francisco Regional Water System Projects 33,758,840
San Francisco Local Reservoirs 2,409,789 |
Sunol Valley Water System Improvement Projects 2,080,414
WSIP Project Regions Subtotal (see Attachment II) $152,661,152
Total $314,092,249
Source: PUC

POLICY CONSIDERATIONS

The Proposed New $161,431,097 WSIP Program-wide Reserve Fund
Would Not Be Subject to Future Board of Superwsors Appropriation Approval

As discussed above, the proposed ordinance would create a new $161,431,097 WSIP Program-
wide Reserve Fund, for use by the PUC for funding future changes to existing WSIP projects.

Any appropriations from this newly created WSIP Program-wide Reserve Fund would be subject
to PUC management approval, according to the size of the appropriation, as described above. As
noted above, the proposed WSIP Program-wide Reserve Fund could also be increased by the
PUC, without obtaining further Board of Supervisors appropriation approval, above the currently
requested $161,431,097, if future construction contracts or WSIP projects are completed for less
than the current June 2011 estimates, resulting in surplus funds becoming available. Monies from
this Fund would be allocated at the PUC’s sole d1scret10n without being subject to Board of
Supervisors appropriation approval.

In accordance with Section 9.118 of the City’s Charter, the PUC would still require Board of
- Supervisors approval of any. new construction management agreement of $10,000,000 or greater,

or a modification of $500,000 or more of such an agreement. However, the PUC would not be
required to obtain Board of Supervisors appropriation approval to reallocate additional excess
funds from various projects into this new Reserve Fund or to use the proposed WSIP Program-
wide Reserve Fund to pay for change orders to an existing WSIP project construction contract,
provided there were sufficient funds in the WSIP Program-wide Reserve Fund to pay for those
change orders.

" The Proposed Ordinance Would Trahsfer $157,131,303 from
Budget and Finance Committee Reserve to Controller’s Reserve

As discussed above, the proposed ordinance would reappropriate $157,13 1,303 in WSIP project
funds that are currently on Budget and Finance Committee Reserve. These funds were placed on

_ SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS : BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
11-6



BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING SEPTEMBER 28,2011

Budget and Finance Committee reserve pending review and release by the Budget and Finance
Committee. As part of the proposed ordinance, $157,131,303 would be transferred to a
Controller’s Reserve, as part of an overall new Controller’s Reserve totaling $227,779,748. As
discussed above, the $227,779,748 would be held on Controller’s Reserve subject to completion
of project-related analysis pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA).
However, the Board of Supervisors would be required to approve the WSIP project CEQA
findings. '

Delay or Inaction on the Proposed Ordinance Would Impact Five Separate
Proposed Amendments Under Board of Supervisors Consideration

According to Ms. Labonte, delay or inaction on the proposed supplemental appropriation
ordinance could delay the delivery of WSIP projects, which in turn would increase overall
program costs. Mr. Bajwa adds, “A delay in action on this supplemental appropriation will
impact the professional services contract amendments addressed in Files 11-0870, 11-0871, 11-
0872, 11-0874, and 11-0875. Without these amendments the design and construction of key
projects will be impacted. These amendments are needed for the design completion of few
projects still in design and others for the essential design support during construction such as the
Sunol Valley Water Treatment Plant Expansion and Treated Water Resérvoir.”

However, the Budget and Legislative Analyst notes that a delay in appropriating these funds is a
separate decision from the creation of the new WSIP Program-wide Reserve Fund, which would
not be subject to future Board of Supervisors appropriation approval.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1. Because the proposed ordinance would create a new $161,431,097 WSIP Program-wide
Reserve Fund to provide additional funding for WSIP projects with funds to be allocated at the
_sole discretion: of the PUC, without being subject to Board of Supervisors appropriation
approval, the Board of Supervisors should either (a) amend the proposed ordinance to delete the
$161,431,097 WSIP Program-wide Reserve Fund, or (b) at a minimum, place the. entire
$161,431,097 WSIP Program-wide Reserve Fund on Budget and Finance Committee Reserve.

2. Approval of the proposed ordinance, as amended, is a policy matter for the Board of -
Supervisors. '

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS ‘_ BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
: : 11-7



BUDGET - AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING |

cc: Supervisor Chu

* Supervisor Mirkarimi
Supervisor Kim
President Chiu
Supervisor Avalos
Supervisor Campos
Supervisor Cohen
Supervisor Elsbernd
Supervisor Farrell
Supervisor Mar
Supervisor Wiener

~ Clerk of the Board
Cheryl Adams
Controller
Rick Wilson

SEPTEMBER 28, 2011

' Harvey M. Rose

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

11-8

BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST



WSIP Budget Summary as ot 8/1/2011

11-9

FR?EION ) : WSIP
) Commisston Requested
June 2008 Budget, June  Appropriation

Project . Adopted Budget 2011, {Dsappropriation

PENINSULA WATER SYSTEM IMPRCVEMENT PROJECTS 804,784,082 77l,855,405 {123,1 28,677[
CUW354 ' LOWER CRYSTAL SPRINGS DAM IMPROVEMENTS 36,253,097 33,510,000 (2,743,087}
CUW356 NEW CRYSTAL SPRINGS BYPASS TUNNEL 94,608,996 86,444,995 (8,164,001)
CUW357 ADIT LEAK REPAIRS (CS/CALV RES} ’ 2,792,885 2,787,322 {5,563)
CUW361 PULGAS BALANCING RESERVOIR REHAB 34,090,826 . 32,322 576 1,777,250)
CUW385 CROSS CONNECTION CONTROLS 3,802,674 3,065,943 163,288
CUWass HTWTP SHORT TERM IMPROVEMENTS PH A 24,038,226 - 23,096,308 . (e41918)
CUW36701 HTWTP LONG TERM IMPROVEMENTS 359,083,409 276,896,409 (82,167,000)
CUW36702 PENINSULA PIPELINE SEISMIC UPGRADE - 15,000,000 - 30,616,959 15,616,089
CUW369 ' CAPUCHINO VALVE LOT CAPACITY IMPROVEMENT 2,818,378 2,803,153 (15,225)
CUW371 CRYSTAL SPRINGS/SAN ANDREAS UPGRADE T 192,070,722 164,722,000 (27,348,722)
CUW378 CRYSTAL SPRINGS PL #2 REPLAGE (IN CITY) 71,243,333 57,469,321 (13,774,012)
CUW379 SAN ANDREAS #3 PIPELINE INSTALLATION 31,903,033 29,910,051 (1,892,982)
CUW351 BADEN AND SAN PEDRO VALVE LOT 27,089,503 27,110,368 20,885

BAY DIVISION WATER SYSTEM IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS 785,113,676 691,915,583 (93,198,112
CUW353 SEISMIC UPGRADE BDPL @ HAYWARD FAULT ‘ 112,824,488 119,214,369 6,289,871
CUW383 INSTALLATION OF SCADA SYSTEM PH I 27,812,864 10,420,832 (17,182,032)
CUW368 BDPL HYDRAULIC RELIABILITY UPGRADE 600,174,492 517,500,452 (82,674,040)
CUW3BG BDPL NO 384 CROSS CONNECTION 33,944.441 33,253,264 | (691,177)
CUW3B8 EBMUD INTERTIE - - 8,429,072 9,568,755 1,130,683
CUW303 BDPL#4 CONDITION ASSESSMENT PCCP SECTION 2,028,308 - 1,966,881 (61,417

|SAN JOAQUIN WATER SYSTEM IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS 430,052,466 342,820,653 {87,231,803)|
CUW3s4 LAWRENCE LIVERMORE SUPPLY IMPROVEMENTS 3,900,231 4,205,166 304,838 |
CUW373 SAN JOAQUIN PIPELINE SYSTEM P 309,907,722 225,850,976 (84,056,748)
CUwWs84 TESLA TREATMENT FACILITY 114,162,348 110,683,233 (3,479,115)
CUW387 TESLA PORTAL DISINFECTION STATION 2,082,155 2,081,278 (877)

SAN FRANCISCO 1.OCAL PUMP STATION/TANKS 167,437,688 161,196,647 16,241,042
CUW308 CROCKER AMAZON PUMP STATION UPGRADE 4,126,498 4,126,498 0
CUW308 LAKE MERCED PUMP STATION UPGRADE 49,340,000 47,292 400 (2,047,800}
CUW314., LA GRANDE TANK REHAB/SEISMIC UPGRADE ' 6,987,728 6,987,728 0
GUW318 FOREST HILL TANK REHAB/SEISMIC UPGRADE 2,936,199 2,936,199 0
CUW320 FOREST HILL PUMP STATION UPGRADE 7,200,000 7,583,000 383,000
CUWS21 FOREST KNOLLS PUMP STATION UPGRADE 6,395,000 6,245,000 (150,000)
CUW322 LINCOLN PARK PUMP-STATION UPGRADE 4,341,621 4,345,215 3,584
CUW323 MCLAREN PARK PUMP STATION UPGRADE 29,352,400 25,210,000 (142,400}
CUW324 MOUNT DAVIDSON PUMP STATION UPGRADE 4,573,500 4,578,500 5,000
CUW325 PALD ALTO PUMP STATION UPGRADE 8,484,000 6,254,000 (230,000)
CUW326 SKY VIEW/AQUA VISTA PUMP ST UPGRADES 4,820,000 4,751,094 (168,908)
CUW327 SUMMIT PUMP STATION UPGRADE 6,531,105 6,546,113 15,008
CUW328 MCLAREN #1 TANK REHAB/SEISMIC UPGRADE ’ 4684430 4,659,910 (24,520)
CUW329 POTRERO HEIGHTS TANK REHAB/UPGRADE 1,084,863 1,084,863 0
CUW330 FOREST KNOLLS TANK REHAB/UPGRADE 3,675,000 3,575,000 {100,000}
CUW331 LINCOLN PARK TANK REHAB/SEISMIC UPGRADE 2,690,656 2,690,656 0

- CUWS332 MCLAREN #2 TANK REHAB/SEISMIC UPGRADE 4,459,119 4,458,201 (918)

CUW333 MOUNT DAVIDSON TANK REHAB/UPGRADE 2,884,000 2,829,000 (85,000}
CUW338 LE GRANDE PUMP STATION UPGRADE 7,205,000 5,225,000 {1,980,000)
CUW339 POTRERO HEIGHTS PUMP STATION UPGRADE 605870 605,670 0
CUW340 VISTA FRANCISCO PUMP STATION UPGRADE 6,950,900 5,212,600 {1,738,300}
CUWSLP SF LOCAL PUMP STATIONS/TANKS . 0

ISAN FRANCISCO LOCAL PIPELINE/VALVES 85,458,489 81,583,731 (3,874,759_
CUW304 NORTH UNIVERSITY MOUND SYSTEM UPGRADE 12,850,000 - 11,450,000 (1,400,000)
CUW308 KEY MOTORIZED/OTHER CRITICAL VALVES - 10,084,746 10,984,745 0
CUW311 SUNSET CIRCULATION IMPROVEMENTS - 6983984 7,073,054 89,070
CUwW3a12 LINCOLN WAY TRANSMISSION LINE 13,850,000 13,950,000 0
CUW313 NOE VALLEY TRANSMISSION MAIN PH2 - 7,382,000 5,657,000 (1,725,000)
CUW315 EAST WEST TRANSMISSION MAIN . 28,800,000 ' 27,755,000 (845,000)
CUW318 FULTON@6TH 30" MAIN REPLACEMENT 4,707,759 4,713,931 6,172
CUWSLV SF LOCAL PIPELINES VALVES ) 0

iSAN FRANCISCO LOCAL MISCELLANEOUS 6,136,876 5,719,018 417,860
CUW303 VEHICLE SERVICE & FACILITY UPGRADE 4,481,400 4,043,540 {417,860)
CUW305 FIRE PROTECTION AT CDD 1,675478 - 1,675,476 0

TOTAL . . $2,368,883,287 $2,054,891,015 ($314,092,252})

Al LALIIMIENT |



WSIP Budget Summary as of 8/1/2011 .

wsIP :
. Commission Requested
REGION June 2009 Budget, June Appropriation
Project . Adopted Budget 2011 Deappropriation
iSYSTEM WIDE REGION X $189,757,910 $253,045,595 $64,187,685
CUW36302 SYSTEM SECURITY UPGRADE j .0 16,867,553 16,667,553
CUW388 01 ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT PROJECT (PEIR) . 11,086,441 10,730,307 (356,134)
CUW388 02 HABITAT RESERVE PROGRAM 48,146,219 89,805,677 41,859,458
CUW392 PROGRAM MANAGEMENT SERVICES - WSIP 410,525,260 118,742,058 6,216,808 |,
CUW354 WATERSHED ENVIRONMENTAL IMPROVEMENTS 20,000,000 20,000,000 g
'WATER SUPPLY PROJECTS ) 231,088,116 - 281,312,534 50,224,424
CUW301017 LAKE MERCED WATER LEVEL RESTORATIO| 32,667,508 32,667,508 0]
. CUWS30102 SAN FRANCISCO GROUNDWATER SUPPLY 38,700,004 - 61,557,004 22,857,000
CUW30201 RECYGLED WATER PROJECT SAN FRANCISCO 125,922,689 155,141,889 29,218,000
CUwW30202 -RECYCLED WATER PROJECT PACIFICA (Closed) 348,207 3 4] (348,207)
GUW30204 HARDING PARK RECYCLED WATER . 9,611,818 9,046,133 (565,6885)
CUW30205 SAN FRANCISCO EASTSIDE RECYCLED WATER 22,900,000 22,800,000 0
CUW390  SF BAY AREA DESALINATION PLANT 937,684 1] (937,684
SAN FRANCISCO REGIONAL WATER SYSTEM PROJECTS 160,330,360 194,089,200 "33,758,840
CUW30103 REGIONAL GROUNDWATER STORAGE/RECOVERY 49,848,731 85,291,731 35,443,000
CUW358 SUNSET RES - UPGRADE/REHAB NORTH BASIN 64,334,929 64,374,385 30,456
CUWS372 U MOUND RES - UPGRADE (NORTH BASIN} 46,146,700 44,423,084 - - {1.723,616)
SAN FRANCISCO LOCAL RESERVOIRS 109,708,947 1w 2,400,788
’ CUW307 SUMMIT RES REHAB/SEISMIC UPGRADE - 13,050,000 13,050,000 c
CUW319 HUNTERS POINT RES REHAB/SEISMIC UPGRADE * 8,925,000 4,597,000 (5,328,000)
CUW334 STANFORD HEIGHTS RES REHAB/UPGRADE 24,410,000 23,635,000 (475,000)
CUW335 POTRERO HEIGHTS RES REHAB/JPGRADE 6,838,947 6,836,736 2,211
CUWS337 SUTRO RES - REHAB/SEISMIC UPGRADE 56,785,000 65,000,000 B,215,000
SUNOL VALLEY WATER SYS TEM IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS 1,053,937‘657 1,056,068,081 ' 2,080.414 .
"CUW352 ALAMEDA CREEK FISHERY ENHANCEMENT 21,855,361 45,748,807 . 23,801,448
CUW355 STANDBY POWER FAC VARIOUS LOGATIONS 13,110,232 12,947,760 (162,452)
CuW358 IRVINGTON TUNNEL ALTERNATIVES . 308,585,442 375,070,477 (23,514,865)
CUW3T70 PIPELINE REPAIR & READINESS IMPROVEMENTS 5,407,880 6,205,493 (202,387)
CUW374 CALAVERAS DAM REPLACEMENT 450,337,984 472,195,535 21,857,541
CUW381 SVWTP EXPANSION/TREATED WATER RESERVOIR 144,907,028 126,419,186 (18,487,842)
CUW382 SYWTP TREATED WATER RES PRE PLAN/DESIGN 5,070,808 5,057,035 {13,773}
CUW388 SAN ANTONIO PUMP STATION UPGRADE 14,712,922 13,425,768 (1,287,154)
Subtotal; WSIP Regions . $1,744,872,994  $1,897,534,146 $152,661,752
NEW WSIP PROGRANM-WIDE RESERVE N/A $161,431,097 -~ $164,431,007.
TOTAL $1,744,872,994  $2,068,965,243 $314,092,249

ATTACHMENT 1l

11-10



Re: Budget Agenda for 9/28/11 - Final .
J_ason Elliott to: Victor Young S - 09/23/2011 09:31 AM

Hi Victor - could you please send me your copies f the 126s for the following file numbers. Thanks! '

110870
110871
111005

Jason Elliott

Legislative Director

Office of Mayor Edwin M. Lee
W: (415) 554-5105

C: (415) 238-4432
Jason.Elliott@sfgov.org

| Victor Young - No special noticing required. Please note issue... " 09/23/2011 08:39:39 AM
From:  Victor Young/BOS/SFGOV - S |

To: { . Katy Tang/BOS/SFGOV@SFGOV

Cc: Debra Newman/BudgetAnalyst/SFGOV@SFGOV, Gabriela

Loeza/BudgetAnalyst/SFGOV@SFGOV, Monique Zmuda/CON/SFGOV@SFGOV, Allie -
Fisher/CTYATT@CTYATT, Severin Campbell/BudgetAnalystSFGOV@SFGOV, Rick
Wilson/MAYOR/SFGOV@SFGOV, Cheryl Adams/CTYATT@CTYATT, Rick
Caldeira/BOS/SFGOV@SFGOV, Angela Calvillo/BOS/SFGOV@SFGOV, Jason
- Ellioty MAYOR/SFGOV@SFGOV, Naomi Drexler/MAYOR/SFGOV@SFGOV
Date: 09/23/2011 08:39 AM ’
Subject: Budget Agenda for 9/28/11 - Final

[attachment "BGT Agenda 9-28-11 Final.pdf" deleted by Jason Ellioty MAYOR/SFGOV]

No special noticing required. Please note issues with items listed in red.



Contract

| 126 &, s
5 Slgned |-

on-file, WA on.
P&l‘ld, . ' B
SR flte, Heed,
Rey' '
S .requesifeﬂ

File No. " Description

MIS&IHI_:[ Bocuments, Blank Lmes, File
correctlons rteedec[
(Req,uesﬁﬂatg!ﬁespnnse}

G90417 _ HA - KA WSIP Update quarieriy

Ready to Go.

110870 | anfile BA Engineering Design Agresmnt

Ready to Go.

119871 | anfile BA Enginesring Design Agresmnt

Ready o Go.

190872 | onfile on file SFPUC Design Contract C5 878-C

Ready to Go.

140874 | onfife Ana WSIPCS 918

Ready to Go.

140875 | onfie A 08 262 WSIP

Ready to Go.

4410956 WA KA Authorize ﬁunfzr{ﬁl‘éﬁeria examine State E}uﬁs..

Ready to Go.

3400961 - NA MA Consulling Firm fo Examine State Does.

Ready to Ga.

110072 | onfile onfile Community Heal"c"h g.uﬁharif:y - Payment
) Sarvices

Ready to Go.

o file
faward
fettecl

Primary and Behawiorat Health Care

onfile Integration

111005

. 'R?e;ady to G

Tax Credit Agresment - SF Jazz lnvestment

AN i M $11,104,275

keed Ethics F:mrﬁﬁ 15,

1471084 KA Bli&

WSIP Appropriations

Ready to 3o

Victor Young

- Assistant Clerk
Board of Supervisors
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett PL.,
San Francisco CA 94102
Phone: {(415) 554-7723 |
victor.young@sfgov.org |

Room 244

Fax: (415) 554-7714
www.sfbos.org

Complete a Board of Supervisors Customer Satlsfactlon form by clicking the link below

http://www.sfbos.org/index.aspx?page=104




(vz9'gzLe2l)

$103rodd LNIWIAOHdNI W3LSAS HILVM VINSNINI

uolnjeudoiddy-ey _ScoEm_aa:m dISM

- 80Y'SS9'LLL 0 965'c/E'8E 1 280'v8.'768
598°‘02 g9e'0L1'L2 0 0 . £05°680°22 10T 3IATYA OHAAd NYS ANV N3Iava 6EMND
(286'266'1) Lso‘016'62 0 0 £60'c06'LE NOLLYTIV.LSNI INITIdId €# SYIHANY NVS  6EMND -
(210'vLL'EL) 12£'69b'LS 0 0 ‘CES'EVT' L (ALID NI) IOV 1d3H 2# 1d SONIHJS TYISAHO 8EMND
(geL'sve'L2) 00022L 9L 0 20e'626'ce 22.'0.0'261 3avdHdn m<m_mn_\z< NVS/SONIHAS TVASAHD LZEMNO
(gz2'st) £G1'208' 0 0 8/£'818°C JNIWIAOHINI >._._0<n_<0 1OTIATIVA ONIHONGYD 69EMND
6396'919'G1 656'919°'0E 0 shSereolL 000°000°G1L . 3avdndn DINSIZS INTAdId VINSNINAC 20/9EMND
(000'291'28) 607'968'9.2 0 mon 102'v6 60¥'€90°65€E SINIWIAOHLNI WHIL DNOT dLMIH 10L98MND
(816'116) 80£'960°€2 0 0 922'8e0've V Hd SINIWIAOHAWI WHAL 1HOHS dLMIH 99EMND
692'c91 £76'G96°C 0 0 ¥/9'208°c . S71OHLNOD NOILOANNOD SSOHO  S9EMND
(Lve'LLL'y) 6.5'gec'ee o 0 omm_mmo{m avHIH HIOAHISTH DNIONYIVE SYDINd  19EMNO
(e95'c) gee'/sL'e 0 . 0 mww.mmhw (S3H ATVO/SD) SHIVAIY MvI1.Lidy LSEMND
(L00'voL'8) 666'vi'08 0 . 0 96680976 : TANNNL SSVdAE SHNIHAS TVLSAHO MAN 9SEMND
ﬁmo_mvhmv 000'0lS'eE 0 0 160'e52'9E o SINIWIAOHWI INYA SONIHAS TV.LSAHO HIMOT $SEMND
(et L‘'g6L'€6) €95'GL6'L69 Z¥L'9EL'29 0 G/9'cl1'68. S193r0dd INTWIAOHINI WILSAS HILVM NOISIAIQ AvE
(Z1¥'19) 1680961 0 0 .mom_wmo_w NOILO3S n_OOn_ ININSSIASSY NOLLIANOD v#1dd9  €6EMND
£89°08L'1L GG/'655'6 0 0 2.0'62v'8 ~ JILH3LINI anwa3 68cMNO
(£21169) pog'ese'ee 0 0 Ly vY6'ee NOILDINNOD SSOHO #'8€ ON 1dd8  08EMNO
(ov0'v29'28) 2S¥'00S'21LS 0 0 26%'vL1'009 JAvHOdN ALMIEYIT3H OMNYHAAH 1ddg  89€MNO
{2e0'261'L1) 2€8'02¥'0L 0 0 ¥98219'L¢2 Il Hd W3LSAS vavOs 40 NOILVTIVLISNI £9EMNO
1/8682'0 69€'V12'6L1 er ‘98129 0 867'1726'eL L LInv4 DI<>>><I ® 1ddg. m_n_<r_mvn_3 O__\,_w_m_w €5EMNO
¥11'080'2 L80'890'950'L 0 - 26.1'92v'69 - 199'/86'€S0°L s1o3roud ._.zm_s_m_>omn_s= Em._.w>w HALYM ASTIVA ._Oz:m
(rsi1'z82'L) g9/'qer'cl 0 0 2e62LL'Tl 3avyDdN NOILVYLS diNNd OINOLNY NVS 986MNO
(€L22'¢€1) §£0°/50°'S 0 0 808°0£0'S NDISAA/NY1d 3Hd S3H HIALYM Q3 LvIHL dLMAS 28EMNO
(2v8'/8¥'8l) 9gl'6L¥'9Ct 0 0 : wmo.hom,ﬁu,r HIOAHASIH H31lVM a3LVYIHL/NOISNYAXA dLMAS  18EMND
L¥G'258°12 GEG'GEL'eLY. 0 08e'2L1'¥S ¥66'2£€0SY ’ 1NINW3OV1d3d Ava SVHIAVIVD PZEMNO
(£8£202) £6¥'502's 0 0 088°/0¥'S SINIWIAOHIWI SSANIAYIY % HIvd3d INIT3dId 0.EMNO
(s96'v15°€2) L1¥'00'G.¢€ 0 0. 2hy'985'86€E SAAILYNHILTY TINNNL NOLONIAYI 6SEMNO
(egv'e9l) 08.'L¥6'Cl 0 0 zeg'oLl'el SNOLLYOOT SNOIYVYA 2Vd HAMOd A9ANV1S SSEMND
opy'168'€2 108'9v.L'Si 0 2se'vie'st 19e'ss8'12 LINIWIDNVHNI-AHIHSIH Y3IFHO YAIWYTV  25EMNO
(co8‘'t82'28) £89'028°2Ve Syy'8YL'Go 262'000'62 9G¥'2S0'0EY S193rodd LNINIAOHIWI WILSAS HILYM NINDVOr NVS
(£28) 8/2'180°C . 0 0 : 6512802 NOLLYLS NOILD3ANISIA TvIHOd vIS3L Z8EMNO
(sL1L'6.¥'E) ££2'€89'01L1 0 0 8ve'291 ‘vl ALIOVH INFWIVIHL VISIL #BEMND
(9t7/'950'78) 9/6'058'Ge2 SHy syl so 262'000'62 22.'106'60€ W3LSAS ANIT3dId NINOYOM NVS  €ZEMND
GE6'YOE 991'soe'y -0 1£2'006°E SINIWIAOHINI A1ddNS JHOWHIAIT FJONIHMY' | .$m§30
uoneudosddy LLoZ anesay aalosay pleog 19bpng 19eloid
o} sebueyp  eunp ‘ebpng s Jojjonuo) uo uojiod  pardopy 6002 .

paisenbod  paidopy uo uoitiod aunp uo paseq

uolssjuwo) ‘uonjersdosddy

diSMm dISM Ny

Y (dism) wuoo_o,k_ awaaosdwi waysAs Jejem Jo uoneudordde-ey - v INIWHOVLLY



£€eEMNO

(dISA) s1oaloig uswanoldu)

uoneudoiddy-ey [eyuawelddng n.:w>>

(000'59) 000'628'2 0 0 000'768'2 mo<mwn_2m<_.m_m ANVL zo.mo_><o INNOW
(816) 102'aSv'vy 0 0 61165V JAVHOAN DINSIZS/AYHIH YNV.L 2# NIHVIOW - ZEEMND
0o . 959'069'2 0 0 959'069'2 o<mwr: DINSIAS/AVHIH YNVL MUvd NTOONIT LEEMND
(000‘001) 000'G.5'€ 0 0 000'6/9°'c ' 3QvHOHJN/GVHIH MNVL STIONM 1SFHO4 0EEMND
0 £98v80°L 0 0 £98'780'1L mofmwn_:\m_s._mm MNVL SIHDIIH OHIHLOd 62EMND
(02s'v2) 016'659'Y "0 0 0Ey'v89'Y JavHOdN DINSIZS/AYHIH MNVL L# NTHYTOW - 82EMNO
800'S1 . ELL'oys' 0 0 SOL‘1ES'D: 7 . AAvHHdN NOLLYLS dWNd LINWNS - Z2EMND
(906'391) ¥60'LGL'Y 0 0 000'026't $3IAVHOdN LS dIANd V.LSIA YNOVY/MAIA AMS  92EMNO
(000'0g2) 000'vS2'9 0. 0 000'v87'9 © JAVHHdN NOILYLS dWNd OLTY OTvd. S2EMND
000's - 00586y 0 0 005'e/5'Y 3avHDdN NOILYLS dWNd NOSAIAVA LNNOW #2eMND
(oov'eyl) 000‘012'62 0 0 00V'25€'62 . ma<mon_: NOILVLS dNNd MHVYd NIHVION €2EMNO
¥65'c - SLE'SHEY .0 0 £29'LYE'Y 3QVHOJN NOILYLS diNNd YHYd NTOONIT 228MND
(0oo0‘0St) 000'5+2'9 0 0 000'G6€'9 3QvHOdN NOILYLS dINNd STIONY LS3FHO4  12EMND
000°‘c8e 000'€85°L 0 0 000'002'L 7 3avHO4N NOILYLS dNNd TIIH 1S3HO4  02EMND
0 661'0€6'2 0 0 661'066'C 3aVHOdN OINSIZS/aVHIH MNVL TIIH 1S3HO4 8LEMNO
o v 82.'/86'9 0 0 8¢.'/86'9 3avdodn HINSIFS/AVYHIH MNVL IANVHO V1 #LEMND
(009°2t0'2) oov'z62' Ly 0 0 000'0vE 6V 3avdDdN NOILYLS diNNd d3OHIW 3NV 60€EMND
0 86v'92L'y 0 0 86¥'921v 3avHOdN NOILYLS dINNd NOZYINY HIXO0HD 90EMND
68.'60%'2 982'gLL'2LL 2.5'651°L2 0 1¥6'80.'601 SHIOAHASTAY VD01 0JSIONVHL NYS
000'Gi2'8 000'000'59 2.5'659'G1 0 000'G8.'95 3AvdHdN JINSIFS/AYHIY - S3H OHLNS LEEMND
(11g'e) 96£/'9€8'9 0 . 0 /¥6'8€8'9 ma<mwn_:\m_<xmm S3H SIHOIEH OHIHLOd SEEMND -
- {000'SLp) 000'G£9'€2 0 0 000'0LL'v2 3dyHDdN/gvH3Y S3H SIHOIFH AHOANVLS - YEEMND
(0o00'g2e's) 000'265'€ 000'005'S 0 000°526'8 JAvdOdN DINSIAS/AYHIH S3H INIOd SHILNNH 61EMND
0 000'050'EL 0 0 000'0S0°ct 3av4Ddn JINSIZS/avHIY SIH LINNNS  Z0EMND
(059‘LES'E02)  00S'v6Y'OLE'S /86'v82'6EL  66L'8V6°/82 - . 0G1'920'VLG'E- S193rodd TVNOID3H 1Tv101
589'/81'¥9 G65'SY6'€Se '000'000'Z 1 LEE'/68'VE 016'25.'68L _ ) NOID3Y JAIM WILSAS
0 , 00000002 00000021 0 000'000'02 SINIWIAOYINI TYLNIWNOHIANT AIHSHIALYM  ¥EEMND
8080129 - 850'crL'OL1 0 LEE'/68'YE . 052'GeSOLL dISM - STDIAHIS INTJWIDVYNVIN WYHDOHd 2S6EMND
9Sy'659° 11 1/9'508'68 0 0 6lg'ovi'sy NVHOOHd IAHIS3H LV LIgvH 20 88EMND
(veL'ose) 20€'0EL°01 0 0 L ‘980 1L Em_n: 103rodd 19vdiN TVANIWNOHIANT L0 88EMNO
£65'/99'01 £65°/99'91 0 0 0 © 3avdedn >tm:om_w _\,_m_hm>m 20€9EMND
0v8'86.'€E 002'680'v61 0 882'052'91 092°'0££'091 mhomk.omu IN3LSAS HILYM TYNOIDIY OOSIONVYHL NVS
(gL9'eeL’t)  vBo'se'vv 0 0 00.'9¥ 19y %_m<m_ HLHON) JAavd9dn - S3H ANNOW N - 2LEMND -
951’68 GBE'y/E'v9 0 0 626'VEE P9 NISYd H1HON gvHIH/3AvHOdN - SIH 1EASNNS. 8SEMND
000'Si7v'SE - LEL'162'98 0 ‘88206291 Le.'8¥8'6Y AHIAODTFH/ADVYHOLS HILYMANNOHD TYNOIDTH E0LOEMND |
uoneudoiddy LLOZ 9AlasaY aAI9saY pleog 18bpng 1o0eloid
0} sabuey)n aunr ‘19bpng $,19]]013U0) uo uoiod  paydopy 6002
paisenbay "~ peydopy uo uollod aunp uo paseq
uoISSIIWOoD ‘uonenidosddy
diSm dISM Juaun)

wasAs 191eM jo uonelidoidde-ay - v INFWHOV. LY




co_ﬂm_ao&%-mm [eluswolddng dISM

0 192'966'685"y $0.'12e's8l £¥2'SGL'2.S - 192'955'G8S'Y WVHDOHd INTWIAOHdWI NILSAS HALVM - v1l0L
L60'1E¥19L 160'1e¥°191 0 0 0 JAHIAS3H WYHOO0Hd
0 000'00L'LLY 0 ) owm._.mwot‘ , aoo.oom;tn mwzmn_xm_ H3dvd ._<_omms_s_oo\n_zom 00EMND
(Z60°1EV'19)) - Y9L'Geb'es6'e $0.L'lee’s8L TEEE'E96 0V - 192 9SBELLT S103rodd n__m>> Tvliol
£65'00LCP #99'0€6'1¥9 Ll1'.g09v vm.ﬁm_vo_vi © . LHL'0EB'66S $103r0Hd TvI01 aviol
~ vev'veeos $£5'21E°18¢ S¥S'2.8'%C ¢mp.m5_¢: " 0L1'880'LET ' s193rodd A1ddNS mm._.<>>
{¥89°/€6) 0 0 0 ¥89°2€6 1NV1d NOILYNITVYS3A YIHY Avd 4S5 06EMND
o 000°'006'22 -0 .0 00000622 -. HALYM GIT1OADTH IAISLSYI OOSIONYHA NVS  SO020EMND
(989'595) £E1'0¥0'6 0 0 .m_.wfm,m v HILYM Q3T1OADTH MHVd DNIQHYH  #020EMNO
(£0z'8vE) . 0 0 0 102'8vE - (paso|D) ¥OIdIOVd LO3Irodd HILYM a3a10A03H  2020EMNO
00061262 688°L¥7L'SS1 0 00080916 688'226'S2CL OOSIONVHA NVYS 103roHd H31vm @310A03H  1020EMNO -
000'258'22 #00'255°19 SbS' Rw ve - 0 ; #00'00.'8€ A1ddNS H3LYMANNOYD OOSIONVHL NVS  20L0EMND
0 - 805°/99'cE 0 yeL'L0v'ce 8056°,99'2E zO..EmO._.me J3A3T HALYM A30HIN AV 55m>>30
(098'ZLY) 9L0'61L'S 0 0 9/8'9E19 m:om_z<.._._m_ow_s_ ._<oo._ OOSIDONVHL NVS
0 . 0 i "0 0 0 .
0. 9/¥°5.9°1 0 0 9/¥'6.9'L aan 1v NOILO310Hd Jdid - SOEMND
(098°LLY) ovS'eEV0y 0 0 00V 1ot JAVHOAN ALMIOYA B 3DIAHIAS ATO0IHAA  E0EMND
. 0 0 :
(852'v7/8'E) 1€2'€8G'18 _ 0 0 68185768 SAATVA/ANIAdId YO0 oow_o.z<mn_ NVS
o . 0 (o] 0 0. SIATIVA SANM3dId 00148 AISMNO
rAAN) 1E6'ELL'Y 0] 0 6G2'20L'y INIWIDOV1d3H NIVIN .0E HL9®NOLTINd 9LEMND
(000'5v8) 000'G5."22 0 0 000009'8¢ NIYN NOISSIWNSNVHL 1SIM LSV SIEMND
(oo0‘s2LL) 000°299'S 0 0 000'z8g’L ZHd NIV NOISSINSNYHL ASTIVA JON - €ELEMND
0 000'0S6'El- 0 0 ooo_omm_mr INIT NOISSIWSNYHL AVM NTOONIT. 2LHEMNO
0.0'68 $50'€0'L 0 0 ¥86'€86°9 SINIWIAOHCNI NOLLYINOHIO 13SNNS  LIEMND-
1] ov.'v¥86'01 0 0 o¥/.'v86'0L SIATVA TVOLLIHO m_m_‘_._._..o\om_N_mOl_.O_\,_ A3 g0EMND
(ooo‘00%' 1) - 000°0SY'LE 0 0 000°05821 3avd9dn WILSAS ANNOW ALISHIAINA HLHON ¢om>>:o
(20‘1¥2'9) [79'961°191 0 0 689'/EV' 491 SHNVI/NOLLYLS n_s_:n_ TYD01 OOSIONVHA NVS
0 : 0 -0 -0 0 . SYNVL/SNOILYLS dNNd Y001 4S dISMND
(oog'seL’l) 009'2le's -0 0 0060569 JaVHOdN NOILYLS dNNd OOSIONVHA VISIA OFEMND
0 0£9's09 0] 1] 0£9'509 3JAVYHOLN NOILYLS dWNd SIHOIFH OH3H10d 6£EMND
(000°086°}) 000°G2e's -0 0 000'G02°L AAvHOdN NOILYLS dNNd IANVHD 31 8EEMNO
:o_ﬁm_._no._n% 102z EYYCEE Y aAleSaY pieog 19bpng «oo_o#._
o1 sebueyn aunp “Jobpng s Jojjonuo) uo uoiiod  peldopy 6002 .
_ pajsanbay peydopy uo uoiuod aunp uo paseq
UOISSIWWIOD) ‘uonendoiddy -
dISMm dISM ua1n)

(dism) s1oeloid wawanosdwy wieysAg Je1eM Jo uonendoadde-ay - v ._.zuEIo< L1V



ATTACHMENT B - Reserves : '
Requested

Existing Existing - ~ New

» . . Board Controller's - Controller's
Project . ‘ Reserve = Reserve Total Reserve
CUWS373 SAN JOAQUIN PIPELINE SYSTEM ' 29,000,292 65,148,445 94,148,737 i 0
‘CUW36701 HTWTP LONG TERM IMPROVEMENTS . 94,201,709 0 94,201,709 0
'CUW371 CRYSTAL SPRINGS/SAN ANDREAS UPGRADE 33,929,302 0 33,929,302 0
PENINSULA WATER SYSTEM IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS 128,131,011 © 0 128,131,011 0
CuUwa3s802 HABITAT RESERVE PROGRAM ’ 0 0 0 41,659,458
TOTAL REGIONAL PROJECTS : ' 157,131,303 ~ 65,148,445 222,279,748 41 ,659,458‘
QUW319 HUNTERS POINT RES REHAB/SEISMIC UPGRADE 0 5,500,000‘ 5,500,000 . 0
Cuw3a0201 RECYCLED WATER PROJECT SAN FRANCISCO ™ 0 . 0’ 0 24,689,193
TOTAL LOCAL PROJECTS , . 0 5,500,000 5,500,060 . 24,689,193
PROGRAM RESERVE ' 0 ' -0 0 161,431,097 |
TOTAL WSIP PROJ_ECTS ’ B o 157,131,303 70,648,445 227,779,748 227,779,748
CUW300 BOND/COMMERGIAL PAPER EXPENSE 170,791,910 ¢ 0 ) -0

TOTAL - WATER SYSTEM IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM . 327,923,213 . 70,648,445 227,779,748 227,779,748 '







